
1M 

Decision No. __ 7_2_6_Z7 ____ _ 

BEFORE !HE PUBUC UTIU'!IES COMMISSION OF THE STA!E OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the .. ~pplication of ) 

SAN JOSE WA"I'ER WORKS, 
a corporation, 

for an order authorizing. :[. t to 
increase rates' charged for water 
service ,·in San Jose·) Campbe'll, 
Cupertino., Los Gatos , Mont~ 
Sereno', Saratoga .9Jlcl vicinity_ 

~ 
Application No. 48795 

(Filed September 1o,. 1966) 
(Amended- Dc~:r 21, '1966) 

I 

I 

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by R.obert Minge Brown z 
£0':' ~2P'licc.nt. 

WilJ..!.f.'Z'. c. 'B'!'icc.:l, Counsel, and Robert C. Moeck, for 'the 
-COnd S·Sio·cSt'::."'"If. 

OPINION .... "- ..... _-.., ......... 

Applicant San Jose Wa.ter Works seeks authority to increase 

rates for water service. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Catey in San Jose 

on March 6 and 7, 1967. Copies of the appliea.t1on had been served 

and notice of hearing had been published and posted, in accordance 

with this Commission's rules of procedure. The matter was submitted 

on March 7, 1967. 

Testimony on behalf of applicaut was preseneed by its vice 

. president and treasurer, its vice president, its vice president and 

general manager, and its c01l.troller and assistant treasurer. 'Ibe 

Commission staff presentation was made by twe accountants and two 

engineers. No eust1>mers appeared or testified. 

Service Area and Water System 

Applicant '5 service area consists of some 118 square miles 

of territory in Santa Clara County~ :i.n and about San .Josc·" !.os Gatos, 

-1-



A. 48795 1m 

M~nte Sereno, Saratoga, Campbell, Cupertino and Santa Clara. The 

service area is relatively flat in the central portion but extends 

into the foothills to the northeast and the mountains to the south­

west. The wide range of elevations of the area, from almost sea 

level to over 1,000 feet above sea level, required the establishment 

of 29 pressure zones. 

About one-eightb of applicant's water 'supply normally is 

obtained by the diversion and storage of runoff from the Santa Cruz 

Mountains watershed. Tbe balance of the supply is now obtained from 

155 wells drilled in various parts of the Santa Clara Valley. An,' 

additional source of water becomes available this year from the 

Rinconada filter plant of Santa Clara County Flood Control and v~ater 

District, which obtains water from the South Bay Aqueduct of the 

California Water F'lan. Applicant r s mountain reservoirs have a 

combined storage capacity of over 2-1/4 billion gallons. Inadd1tion, 

distribution storage reservoirs and tanks provide a combined capacity 

of over 200 "million gallons. 

Applicant's transmission and distribution system. includes 

approximately 1,500 miles of mains, ranging in size up to- 48 incbes 

in diameter. Metered service is provided to about 126,000 castcmers, 

flat rates being limited almost exclusively to less than 400 private 

and about 8,000 publiC fire protection services. 

!be CommiSSion staff's Exhibit No.9 contains the statement 

that applicant's facilities are well maintained, that adequate ser­

vice is being furnisbed, and that customer complaints to the' Commis­

sion have averaged less than 1'> per year since applicant's '1964 rate " 

proceeding. 

Ra.tes 

Applicant's present tariffs include schedules for general 

metered service, :metered service from applicant r s Almaden Pipeline 

-2-



A. 48795 1m 

and from a pipeline installed by a water conservation district, 

limited 1:emporary flat rate service, limited irrigation service, 

private fire protection service, public fire hydrant service, and 

service to applicant's employees. 

The general metered service rates were authorized in 1966 

and reflect the most recent increase granted to offset pump tax 

increases since applicant's last complete rate proceeding in 1964. 

No changes have been made in the other scbedules since 1964. 

Apk>11eant proposes to increase its rates for metered 

service and limited temporary flat rate service. The only other 

significant p=opos~d change in the schedules is the.elimiNttion of 

reference to one of the former limited temporary flat rate service 

customers who no longer receives flat rate service. The followiDg 

Table I presents a comparison of applicant's present rates and those 

requested by applicant in its original application filed September 

16" 1966-. The .amendment filed December 21, 1966 requested temporary 

additional cbarges to o:ffset the suspension of the Investment Tax 

Credit discussed later herein. 

Item -

TABU: I 

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES 

Service Cbarge* 
Quantity R.ates: 

First 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu. ft. 
Over 30,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. 
Umited TeIll?orary Flat Rate 

Present. 

$ 1.55· 

0.2555 
0.2255 
2.25· 

Proposed 

$ 2.00 

0.291 
0.255 
2.70 

'1( For 5/S x 3/4-inch meter. A graduated scale of increased 
service charges is provided for larger meters. 

Results of Operation 

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission . staff have 

analyzed and ,estimated. applicant' s operational results. SIllXlmarized 

in Table II, from the. staff· s Exhibits Nos. 9 and 10 and applicant's 

-3-



A. 48795 1m 

Exhibit No. 7 are the estimated results of operation for the test 

year 1967, under present rates and under those proposed by applicant 

in its original application. 

TABlE II 

ESTIMATED RESULTS OF' OPERATION, TEST YEAR. 1967 
Item -

At Present Rates 

Operating Revenues 
Deductions 

Other 'than :t>tmlp Taxes & Inc. Taxes 
P'ump. Taxes 
Income Taxes 

Total 

Net Revenue \~ 
Rate Base 

. Rate of . Return 

At Applicant T s Proposed Rates 

epera:ing Revenues 
Deductions 

Other '!ban Pump Taxes & Inc .. Taxes 
Pump Taxes 
Income' Taxes 

Total 

Net 'Revenue 
Rate Base 

. Rate of Return 

Staff Applicant 

$ 12,115,000 $- 11,785,000 

6,866,800 6,935,000 
1>,994.900 1,~20,SOO ' 

6237 SOO' 460,100 

9,485:,:500 . 

2, 629·~.500:· 
49,159,300': 

5,.:357. 

9,315;600' . 

2 469'400' ., , 
48,961, 900~:' 

'.' 5 .. 047., 

$ 14,125,600 $ 13,738,000 

6,871,400 . 
1,994,900 
1,644',000· . 

10,5 10, 3~0, 

3,615,300' . 
49,159,300. 

7.351. 

6,950,100 
1,920,500-
l,44Sz900' 

'" .• I ' • .' 

10,316·,500' 
. " . 

3,42l,SOO. 
49',229',900 

6,.951.' 

From Table II it can be seen that applicant.' s requestec1 

rates will result in an increase of seyenteen percent in operatiXlg 

revenues. The percentage increase for individual bills will vary 

somewhat, depending upon level of use. 

The principal differences between the estimates presented 

by applicant and those presented by the Commission staff result from 

differences in estfmated normal water usage by customers. The staf£~ 

bigber estimate of usage results in higher revenue estimates, offset 

in part by higher related pump taxes and income taxes. 

-4-



A. 48795 1m * 

The staff developed its estimates of normal use by 

correlating temperature and rainfall variations with variations from 

the apparent trend in usage that would have prevailed under unifor.m 

average climatological conditions. Applicant's estimate is b.a.sed 

upon a projection of the trend of usage assumed by applicant in 

developing the revenue estimates adopted by the Commission in the 

1964 rate proceeding, based upon an examination of data' for the 

years 1958 through 1963. Since there is scmetimes a lack of 

correlation between recorded rainfall, temperature and usage on a 

monthly bas'is, the staff's lU(:tbod of correlating data on annual 

basis appears to provide more reasonable results than applicant's 

over longer periods, as indicated grapb1c4lly on Chart 6-A of Ex­

hibit No.9. 

The income tax estimates shown1n 'Iable II reflect the 

Invest1:Dent Tax Credit. Although at the time of the beariD.g 
I 

this credit had been suspended: temporarIly, it bas since been 

reinstated. 

Rate of Return 

DeCision No. 67296, datedJ'une 3, 1964, in Application 

No. 45787, applicant's most reeent general rate proceeding, includes 

a discussion on trend in rate of return. It was pointed out that the 

-5-



A~ 48795 1m 

staff's exhibie indicated an upward trend of about 0.1 percent per 

year whereas applicant's estimate s showed an annual decline of about 

0.3 percent. The Comission concluded· that there was neither an 

upward nor a downwa.rd trend. of any significance. This conclusion 

was predicated upon the .. assumption of a fixed level of wage rates 

and ad valorem tax rates. 

The record now shows that there has been a significant 

downward trend in applicant's rate of return~ due' largely to 

continuing upward trends in wage rates and ad valorem tax rates. 

In the current proceeding~ the staff's exhibits indicaec a future 

downward trend unecr present waeer rates of 0.36· percent per year 

in rate of return when the actual upward trend in wage and tax rates 

is not cancelled out ~ as in the previOUS proceeding;, by asstzming the 

sa:mewage and tax rates for two adjacent test years. ;.pp11c.a.nt's 

exhibits indicate a future annual decline of 0.41 percent at present 

water rates and 0.44 percent at the proposed water rates. '!he staff 

exhibits do not show what the trend might be under proposed rates. 

For the purpose of this proceeding, an annual decline of 0.4 percent 

in future rate of return will be assumed at applicant f $. proposed .. 

water rates. 

In the current proceedin3~ the staff recoumended a rate of 

return of from 6.65 to 6.90 percent as reasonable for applicant's 

operations. Applicant '5 proposed rates, if effective for the last 

half of this year through the calendar year 1970, should produce an 

average rate of return of about 6-3/4 percent for that period. This 

is based upon the 7.35 percent return for 1967 developed by tbe staff 

under full-year applicability of the proposed rates, and a 0.4 per­

cent annual decline in rate of return. The 6-3/4 percent return is 

about the midpoint of the range recommended by the staff. 

-6-



'A., 48795 1m 

:". 

Fi~dings and Conclusions 

The CormJttssion finds that: 

l.a. Applicant is in need of the additional revenues which w:Lll 

be produced bytbc proposed r~tcs set forth in the application. 

b. The staff est:Lmaees" previously discussed herein" of 

opc1:atillg revenues" operating expenses and 1:ate base fO'r the test 

yea: 1967" and the 0.4 percent indicated annual decline in :rate of 

return, reasonably indicate tberesults of ~pplicant' s operations 

for the near future. 

c. An aver~ge futu::c 'rlltc of return of 6-3/4 percent on 

appl1cant r s r~te base through the year 1970 is reasonable. 

d. The increases in rntcs :m.d cbarges authorized berein are 

justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; 

and the present rates and cba:ges, insofar as they differ fl=om those 

prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

The Commission concludes that the application should be 

granted. 

ORDER 
-~- ... ~ 

IT IS ORDERED that" after the effective date of this order" 

applicant san Jose Water Works is authorized to file the revised 

rate schedules attached to tbis order as Appendix A and concurrently 

to cancel all of its corresponding present rate schedules. Such 

filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date 

of the revised schedules sball be JulY' 1" 196,'" or iour'days after 

-7-



A. 48795 1m. 

the date of filing, whichever is later. The revi.sed schedules shall 

apply only to se-rviee rendered on and after the effective date 

tbereof. 

The effective' date of this order shall be fo~tecn days 

after the date hereof. 

, California, this _.:"J t;7~ 

...... , 
.... ,,.., 
':.-



APPtICABILIT! 

APPmDIX A 
Page 1 ot 4 

Schedule No.1 

Gu."ERAL ME"rERZD SERVICE· 

ApplicaDle to all m.etered wa.ter serviee·. 

Portions of CalIlpbell" Cupertino, los Catos" Monte. Sereno" San Jo~e, 
Santa Clara. and saratoga" aM. vieiXl:1:ty.. Santa. Cl.ara County. 

RATES 

Service Cb.arge~ 
Per Meter 
Per Month 

For S/8 x 3/4-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/~-inCh meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l~~en,meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l~inen meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inCh'mcter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For .3-ineh meter •••••••••••• ' .... ~ ....... 
For 4~inehmeter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 6-i%l.ch met.er ........... ~ ••••••••••• 
For 8-inchmeter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For lO~1neh'meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 

Qu,antity Rates: 

First 30,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft.. 
Over 30,000 cu. ft." per 100 cu .. :!'t· .. 

The Serviee Charge is a readiness-to-serve 
cb.orgo t~ 'Which i:J to 'be ~ed the mon"thly 
charge computed at the Qu,antity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

$ 2.00, 
2.20 
3.00 
4.20 
$.40 

10.00 
13.$0 
22.00 
33 .. 00 
ll.OO 

(I) 

(I) 

Customers who reeeive water deliveries for agricultural purposes 
\Ulder this sclled.ule" and who present evidence to the utility th.a.t such 
deliveries q,u.Uti'y for the lower pump tax rates levied by Santa. Clara. 
County nood Control and Wa.tor District and by Santa. Clara Va:n.~ Water 
Con:sena:tion D1nrict tor agricultural water, shall receive 3. credit ot 
4.2 cents per 100 cubie teet on each water bill for the quantities ot 
wa:ter used. during the period covered by tlla.t bill. 

/ 

/ 



A. 1.!879S Gr:F /J1r. * 
APPENDIX A 
Page '2 o! 4 

Sched.ule No. Jl,...l 

METERED SERVICE TO ccrSTOMERS ON "AIMA.DEN' PI?E!.INE" 

,APPLICABILI'l"! 

Applicable to all servi.ec !ran the ff.AJ.mAden P1pelineft. 

TERRITOR'{ , 

Adja.cent to the "Almaden ~~llnen, which extends in a southerly 
d:i.rect1on a.pprox:tmatl-..ly roUX' (4) miles !rem the junet:l.on of the San 
Jose-Almaden Road an<1 Camden Av~e to the vieiIlity of Almaden Pump1rJg 
Station No.3, Santa' Clara CounV. . 

The rat.es and spce1al i eondi.tion or eendi.tions set forth in 
ScheQule No. l, GenernlMetered Serviee. 

SPECIAl CONDITION 

The conditions of ~erviee shall be governed by a. writt.en agree .. 
ment" the general form. or 'Which is included. in the ta.ri.£i"' schedules. 

(T) 



APPENDIX A 
Page 3 01' 4 

Schedule No.. :0:;.2' 

METERED SERVICE '.to CUSTOMERS ON 6-INCH LINE lNSTAltED BY 
SANTA C'W..A.VfoLJ.J:.'Y. vJAT1::R"CoNSERVATIONDISTiUCT -

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to serviee !rom. the 6-inch pipeline :ins:talled 'by Santa. 
Clara V.alle'y' Wat.er Conservation District.. 

Lexington. Dam area., Alma> Santa. Clara County. 

RATES 

/ 

The rates tIlld ~peeia.l eond:i.tion or eond.itions set !ortb in Schedule (Z) 
No. l, General Metored Service. 

SPECIAl. CONDITIONS 

1. Service :zh~ be limited 1»thc lands of the nine (9) 
customers d.escribed in C.?U.C. Decision No. 451$9', Case No .. $490" 
or the1%' succe~sors in occu-pancy, with onl:y one service cormeet.1on 
to each property. 

2. Service -.m.der thl.s schedule shall be rendered to, and m.eters 
installed at, tho point or connection or the service lines of such 
customors to said. 6-inch pipel:i.ne. 

3. All biD;ng under this sChedule shall be subject to a sur­
charge ba.:::ed. on the pOWer cost or operating 'the pwnp, on said 6-itl.ch 
pipeline, rcqu:i.red to render service to th~ abovc-d.esenbed customers, 
prorated. on the basis of monthly' charges to each. such customer a.t the 
basic rates for general metered sem.ee. ' 



Schedule No. 2LX 

LIMITED TEI1PORARY FIAT RATE SERVICE --

APPUCM1ILITY 

Applieable to wa.ter service furnished on a llmited tempor~ 
nat rate basis. 

TERRITORY 

.Almaden .a.rea,7 Santa CJa.ra County. 

For eac:h. serv::tcc co:mection,7 inc:lud1ng 
irriga.tion of not more than 2,7$00 

Per Month 

sq,u.r:re !oot of g.o.rdenarea. •••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 2.70 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1.. Service o.mdcr this schedule 3hall be limited to the follow-

(I) 

ing four existing serviees !or whieh. t.he in::ot.alla:tion Q! m.et.or~ was (C) 
not. expedient: 

26-$0$-$320-1 (1) 
26-$0$-5335-1 ~ 
26-$0$-53$0-2" ~ 
26-$0$-5370-2 (~) 

CD) 

2. This schedule w:Ul remain in e!!ectonly until :such. t:1lIl.e as 
pbysica.l 1'1mitat1011S 'Will permit the in:tallAtion o~ meters~ and 
therea.f'ter will be withdrawn. 


